

Approved and Ordered/

LIEUTEKANT GOVERNOR

Edmonton, Tuesday, August 30th, 1966.

The Executive Council has had under consideration the report of the Honourable the Minister of Municipal Affairs, dated August 23rd, 1966, stating that:

WHEREAS the Alberta Resources Railway Corporation is constructing a railway to the coal fields located near the junction of the Smoky River and Sheep Creek; and

WHEREAS the Company holding mineral leases in this location and currently developing the coal resources has indicated need of a town to serve their employees; and

WHEREAS the Provincial Planning Board, after making investigations in the matter, has made certain recommendations with regard thereto; and

WHEREAS it is deemed desirable and expedient to provide for the establishment of a new town in the said area:

THEREFORE, upon the recommendation of the Honourable the Minister of Municipal Affairs, the Executive Council advises that pursuant to the provisions of section 3 of The New Towns Act, being chapter 39 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1956, as amended;

(1) The area of the NEW TOWN OF GRANDE CACHE shall be as follows:

In unsurveyed Township 57, Range 8, West of the 6th Meridian.

All of Sections 2, 3, 4 and that portion of Section 5 which lies to the east of the centre line of the Smoky River and in unsurveyed Township 56, Range 8, West of the 6th Meridian.

All of Sections 20, 29, 33, 34, 35 and all those portions of Sections 17, 18, 19, 21, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31 and 32 which lie to the east of the centre line of the Smoky River and to the north of the centre line of the Sulphur River.

All road allowances and surveyed roads as hereinbefore set out.

- (2) The establishment of the New Town of Grande Cache shall be effective as, on and from the 1st day of September, 1966.
- (3) The following be and are hereby appointed members of the Board of Administrators of the New Town of Grande Cache, effective the 1st day of September, 1966:

Leonard Lawrence Gurel, Civil Servant, Department of Municipal Affairs, Edmonton

Arthur Dwight Swann, Civil Servant, Department of Municipal Affairs, Edmonton

(4) The said Leonard Lawrence Gurel be and is hereby appointed Chairman of the said Board.

CHAIRMAN